30 June 2009: 98 per cent; 31 December 2009:
94 per cent) were high grade with no impairments
recorded in the period (first and second halves of
2009: nil).

Student loan-related assets

Holdings in student loan-related assets were
US$5.4 billion (30 June 2009: US$5.3 billion;
31 December 2009: US$5.1 billion). No impairments
were recorded on student loan-related assets in the
first half of 2010 (first and second halves of 2009:
nil).

Transactions with monoline insurers

HSBC’s exposure to derivative transactions
entered into directly with monoline insurers

HSBC’s principal exposure to monolines is through
a number of over-the-counter (‘OTC’) derivative
transactions, mainly credit default swaps (‘CDS’s).
HSBC entered into these CDSs primarily to purchase
credit protection against securities held at the time
within the trading portfolio.

HSBC’s exposure to derivative transactions entered into directly with monoline insurers

 Notional
 amount

 Net exposure
 before credit
 risk adjustment17

Credit risk
adjustment18

  Net exposure
 after credit
risk adjustment

  US$m   US$m  US$m   US$m
At 30 June 2010
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monoline – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 5,103 920 (92) 828
Monoline – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) ..... 2,464 751 (475) 276

 7,567 1,671 (567) 1,104

At 30 June 2009
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monoline – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 7,259 2,308 (715) 1,593
Monoline – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) ..... 3,683 1,357 (847) 510

 10,942 3,665 (1,562) 2,103

At 31 December 2009
Derivative transactions with monoline counterparties

Monoline – investment grade (BBB– or above) ..... 5,623 997 (100) 897
Monoline – sub-investment grade (below BBB–) ..... 4,400 1,317 (909) 408

 10,023 2,314 (1,009) 1,305

For footnotes, see page 137.

During the first half of 2010, the notional value
of derivative contracts with monolines and HSBC’s
overall credit exposure to monolines decreased as
a number of transactions were commuted, and others
matured. The above table sets out the fair value,
essentially the replacement cost, of the remaining
derivative transactions at 30 June 2010, and hence
the amount at risk if the CDS protection purchased
were to be wholly ineffective because, for example,
the monoline insurer was unable to meet its
obligations. In order to further analyse that risk, the
value of protection purchased is shown subdivided